

**GRETCHEN WHITMER** 

GOVERNOR

## STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

LANSING



DANIEL EICHINGER ACTING DIRECTOR

April 5, 2023

UPS NEXT DAY DELIVERY

Tim Lane, Plant Manager JVIS USA, LLC 1285 North Crystal Avenue Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022

SRN: N3747; Berrien County

Dear Tim Lane:

SUBJECT: Consent Order AQD No. 16-2016, Stipulated Fines

On April 25, 2016, the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), formally the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Air Quality Division (AQD), and, JVIS USA, LLC (Company) entered into the enclosed Stipulation for Entry of Final Order by Consent (Consent Order) AQD No. 16-2016, to resolve violations of Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, and Permit to Install 202-95D. In a Violation Notice (VN) dated March 7, 2023, the AQD cited the Company for violating the terms and conditions of the Consent Order. Specifically, the AQD alleges that the Company failed to notify or perform required semi-annual air flow testing into the non-fugitive enclosure associated with the plastic automotive interior parts coating line since April 2019.

Paragraph 9.A of Consent Order, in part, puts forth the following conditions:

"On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Order, the Company shall comply with Special Condition V.3 for EUPLASTICPARTS in PTI 202-95D, as amended."

Furthermore, paragraph 13 of the Consent Order reads, in part:

"On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Order, if the Company fails to comply with paragraph 9.A or 9.B of this Consent Order, the Company is subject to a stipulated fine of up to \$5,000.00 per violation."

After reviewing the VN and the Company's response to the violations, the AQD has determined the amount of stipulated fine to be \$5,000.00.

Tim Lane, Plant Manager Page 2 April 5, 2023

<u>The Company is hereby requested to submit the stipulated fines of \$5,000.00 in</u> <u>accordance with the provisions of paragraph 13 of the Consent Order, by May 5, 2023.</u> <u>To ensure proper credit, all payments shall include the Agreement Identification No.</u> <u>AQD40127-S on the face of the check</u>. Stipulated fines submitted under this Consent Order shall be made by check, payable to the "State of Michigan" and mailed to the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, Accounting Services Division, Cashier's Office, P.O. Box 30657, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8157.

Sincerely,

Jason Wolf Enforcement Unit Air Quality Division <u>WolfJ2@Michigan.gov</u> 517-275-0943

cc/enc: Margaret Bettenhausen, Department of Attorney General Rex Lane, EGLE Jenine Camilleri, EGLE